

Derek B. Williams, Chairman Lucas White, Chairman-Elect Jack E. Hopkins, Vice Chairman Sarah Getzlaff, Treasurer James H. Sills, III, Secretary Brad M. Bolton, Immediate Past Chairman Rebeca Romero Rainey, President and CEO

September 6, 2023

The Honorable Charles E. Schumer Majority Leader United States Senate Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable Kevin McCarthy Speaker U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Mitch McConnell Minority Leader United States Senate Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable Hakeem Jeffries Minority Leader U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Majority Leader Schumer, Minority Leader McConnell, Speaker McCarthy, and Minority Leader Jeffries:

On behalf of ICBA and the nearly 50,000 community bank locations we represent, I write to urge Congress to extend the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) authorization before it expires on September 30, 2023. Any lapse in the NFIP authorization would disrupt the housing market at a particularly challenging time. Timely action is imperative.

The NFIP provides critical support to community banks by providing affordable, reliable flood insurance for both residential and commercial properties securing both consumer and business loans. Recent flooding in Florida and California underscores the importance of the program to property owners from coast to coast. Moreover, the NFIP underpins the real estate market and thereby supports the livelihood community bank mortgage lenders, realtors, and others that depend on a stable volume of home sales. A lapse in the NFIP would create a wholly avoidable national economic challenge. We urge your bipartisan support for an immediate extension of the program.

ICBA supports a long-term authorization of the NFIP that would eliminate the uncertainty caused by repeated short-term authorizations and would ensure that the program is structured to be fiscally responsible, actuarily sound, affordable, and inclusive. We look forward to working with you to realize this goal.

The Nation's Voice for Community Banks.®

WASHINGTON, DC 1615 L Street NW Suite 900 Washington, DC 20036 SAUK CENTRE, MN 518 Lincoln Road P.O. Box 267 Sauk Centre, MN 56378

866-843-4222 www.icba.org Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely, /s/ Rebeca Romero Rainey President & CEO

The Nation's Voice for Community Banks.®

WASHINGTON, DC 1615 L Street NW Suite 900 Washington, DC 20036 SAUK CENTRE, MN 518 Lincoln Road P.O. Box 267 Sauk Centre, MN 56378

866-843-4222 www.icba.org